Section 15.6   If the Joint Trade Board finds that an Employer violated this 

Agreement, the Joint Trade Board is authorized to fashion, in its sole discretion, all 

appropriate remedies, including but not limited to, awarding actual damages to the 

aggrieved individual or entity, plus fines not to exceed two thousand five hundred dollars 

($2,500) per violation, and assessing liquidated damages, interest, costs, reasonable 

attorneys' fees, administrative expenses, and auditing fees incurred by the Joint Trade 

Board. Such remedies and assessments shall also be imposed on the Employer if the